

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. 1 OF 2016

(Application for Appeal by way of I.A. against Ld. Registrar's Order dated 09.02.2016)

WITH

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. 2 OF 2016

(Application for condonation of delay in filing Appeal)

IN

CONTEMPT PETITION (C) D. NO. 2868 OF 2016

IN

WRIT PETITION (C) NO. 204 OF 2010

(Under Article 32 of the Constitution of India)

Suraz India Trust

Petitioner(s)

Versus

Union of India & Anr.

Respondent(s)

**OFFICE REPORT**

It is submitted that Mr. Rajiv Daiya, Petitioner-in-person has on 22.01.2016 filed Contempt Petition (C) D. No. 2868 of 2016 against the Chief Justice of India, Supreme Court of India alleging deliberate and willful disobedience of the Orders dated 04.04.2011 and 09.11.2012 passed in Writ Petition (C) No. 204 of 2010, which was placed before the Ld. Registrar on 09.02.2016, when he was pleased to pass, inter-alia, the following Order:-

“xxxx        xxxx        xxxx        xxxxx  
xxxx        xxxx        xxxx        xxxxx

The order dated 7.1.2013 having attained finality and no further steps having been taken by the petitioner to impeach the said findings the contempt may not lie at this stage. The question of non-compliance or orders dated 04.04.2011 and 09.11.2012 also does not arise. In any case all earlier orders passed stand merged in the final order dated 07.01.2013 whereby the Writ Petition stands dismissed. Though, over and apart the petition is also bad for non joining of necessary parties, to say the least.

For all the reasons discussed hereinabove I thus see no reasonable cause to receive the aforesaid Petition for registration. It is thus ordered to be lodged under the provisions of Order XV Rule 5 of Supreme Court Rules, 2013.

Inform the petitioner-in-person accordingly.”

(Copy of the aforesaid Order is enclosed herewith)

It is next submitted that the above Order was communicated to the Petitioner-in-person vide this Registry's letter dated 11.02.2016.

It is further submitted that Mr. Rajiv Daiya, Petitioner-in-person has on 29.02.2016 filed Appeal by way of Interlocutory Application against the Ld. Registrar's Order dated 09.02.2016 which has been barred by 05 days and he has filed Application for condonation of delay in filing the Appeal. The said applications have been registered as Interlocutory Application No. 1 and 2 of 2016 respectively and the documents are placed in a separate volume.

The appeal by way of Interlocutory Application in Writ Petition above-mentioned is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this Office Report for Orders.

Dated this the 19<sup>th</sup> day of May, 2016.

Sd/-  
Assistant Registrar